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Operator Name & Malling Address / Company Representative: e
WALSH PRODUCTION COMPANY it Date Notice Issued: -
P.O. BOX 30 & St e :
STERLING, CO 80751 St ST ; AUGUST 13, 1999
Iwelusite/Faciity: Legal Description (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): County:
UPRR-NOONEN RANCH 2-B NESW 13 3 59w 6 ADAMS
|Lease Number: API Number: 5 001 - 50440
COGCC Representative: Phone Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Appnx Time of Violation:
Ed Binkley : 970-380-2683 e AUG §, 1999 10:00

. THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Describe Alleged Violation:

WELL ON PRODUCTION TEST WITH TREATER DUMPING WATER INTO RAVINE.
SKIM PIT AND EVAPORATION PIT NOT IN USE BECAUSE OF PRIOR EROSION.
WELL PREVIOUSLY SHUT IN OVER TWO YEARS

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

RULE %02.a, 90, 326.b

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by: OCTOBER 30, 1999
Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator *:

IMMEDIATELY STOP DISCHARGE TO WATERS OF THE STATE.

|RESTORE PITS WITH NEW PIT PERMITS ABOVE THE WATERSHED, OR INSTALL TANK AND PUMP TO INJECTION WELL.
OPERATOR INDICATES WELL MAY BE PLUGGED, SUBMIT FORM SIX PLUGGING ORDER BY AUGUST 30, 1999.

* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penalties and an order finding violation.
TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return o above address

Print Company Representative Name & Title: Signature: Date:
Company Comments:
| *** This Notice constitutes a separate notice of alleged violation for each violation listed *** |
WARNING

Abatement and reporting tme ames Tor NOUCEeS Of Alleged VIOIahon begin upon recelpt of Ine Notce oF b aays aler the qale if IS MaNeq, WHCNever IS eanier =ach violaton
fmust be apaiea wanin (e Prescrea Ume UPON recelpt of TS NCUCE, FepoMea 10 the LoIorado Uil ana tias Lonservation LOMMISSIon at the adaress Shown above, and
POSIMArKE No {Bter than The next bUSINess day afler the Prescribed Ume for apatement. Shouid abatement or COfrective action fail £0 occur, the LITCTor may make applicaton
1o the UomMISsION for an Urder rinding VIGIaNon. roper ana imely abatement does not necessarnly preciude tne asessment of Penalties and an Urder Hnang violaton,
PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523
1he Lirector may propose a penaity as iisted in tne 1abie Delow, Nt 1o exceed @ MaxMum of $1UUU.UU per day Per VIDIATon. SUCN proposed penaity amount will be imited 1o
$1U,UUU Per VIoation I tNe VIDIaton aoes Mot esuIT I SIgNMCant waste of oif ana gas resources, damage (O COMRIAtVE NgNTs, or a SIJNINCANT adverse impact on pubiic hearn,
sarety, or weitare. SUCN proposed penalty amount may De increased if aggravanng ractors Indicate the Violation: was INtentional of fecKiess; had, or threatened (o nave, a
Signincant negative IMPact on PUDIG Neain, Sarety, or Weltare; resufied in SIgNMCaNt waste Of oll and Jas resources; Nad a SIGNMCANt NEJATVE IMPact on Corelative fignTs o
ofner parties, resured In, of tNfeatenad to result In, Signmcant (086 of damage [o PUDIIC OF prvare propemy, INVOIved recaicRTance of (eCIAMSM UPON the part of tne violator,
INVOIVEA INTentional talse reporung or fecora keeping; fesulted In €conomic beneflt 10 tNe VIDIAtor. SUC Proposed penaity aMOUAF may De decreased It MiNganng fctors

Ingicate the ViOIator. Sefi-fepored; promptly, enectively, ana pricently responaded to the VICIation, cooperatea with the LOmMMISSION of other agencies with respect 1o tne
VIDIBTION, COUlI NOT reasonably CONTIOL, Of be responsibie Tor, the cause of the VIoiation; made a geod faith effon 1 comply with applicanie requirements prior to the
LOMMISSION leaming Of the vioiation, had any economic Denent reauced or eiminated due to the Cost Of comecting the VICIation; Nas aemonstralea a nistory of compiance
WIth COmMISSION Tules, Feguiations, and orgers. | ne Lommission has ninal autnonty over ne penaiy amount assesseq

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 605, 606A, 6068, 607

BASE FINE $1000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 208, 301, 30, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 317A, 348, 39, 320, 323, 124, 325, 328, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704,
703, 706, 707, 708, 709, 711, 802, 901, 902, 903, 904, 505, 906, 507, 508, 909, 910, 911, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In accordance with Rule 523.a.(4), fines for violations forwhich no base fine is listed shail be determined by the Commission at its discretion.

!smnalure of COGCC Representative: » Date: Time:
ik& 08/13/99

: /™ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY _

s

[Resolution Approved by:




